

No. 24-97

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK RANDALL MEADOWS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEORGE TERWILLIGER, III	PAUL D. CLEMENT
TERWILLIGER LAW PLLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
P.O. Box 74	ERIN E. MURPHY
Delaplane, VA 20144	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
	706 Duke Street
JOHN S. MORAN	Alexandria, VA 22314
FRANCIS AUL	(202) 742-8900
MCGUIRE WOODS LLP	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
888 16th St. NW, Ste 500	
Washington, DC 20006	

Counsel for Petitioner

October 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Unprecedented Holding That Former Officers Cannot Remove Is Egregiously Wrong.	2
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s “Causal-Nexus” Test Conflicts With Statutory Text, This Court’s Cases, And Decisions From Other Circuits.....	5
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important, And They Arise Here In An Exceptionally Important Context.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Meadows</i> , 2024 WL 4198384 (D. Ariz. Sept. 16, 2024).....	3
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	4
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	7, 10
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4524075 (1st Cir. Oct. 18, 2024).....	10
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2312 (2024).....	1, 5, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Pate</i> , 84 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1442(a)(1).....	4, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. §1442(a)(3)-(4)	11
